
1 
 

 
 
 

        

     
http://doingbusiness.lakecountyil.gov/ 

 
Lake County will be accepting only electronic bid submissions for Invitation for Bid #24280 – Lake County Division of 
Transportation – Fuel Island Replacement Project. 
 
Please follow the steps below to upload your electronic Bid Submission: 
1. Go to www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com 
2. Click on the Bid Number:  24280 
3. Click on register for this bid 
4. Enter your username and password 
5. Under the Submittals section you will be able to upload your bid submittal 

a. Click on the browse button 
b. Navigate your computer and select the appropriate file 

i. Multiple files can be uploaded, each file can be no more than 20 MB 
ii. Files can also be uploaded as a .zip file 

c. Click on save submittals 
d. Close the browser 

 
Please follow the following steps to attend the Public Bid Opening: 
1. Go to www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com 
2. Click on the “Under Review” tab 
3. Click on the Bid Number:  24280 
4. Click on the “Events” tab 
5. Join the Zoom Meeting by clicking on the meeting link 

a. Please plan on joining the meeting at least 5 minutes early and mute your microphone. 
 

ALL SUBMITTALS SHOULD BE LABELED ACCORDINGLY. PLEASE USE BELOW LABEL FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE 
 

Bid Number:  24280  Vendor Name: _______________ 

Buyer:  Yvette Albarran 
Bid Description:  Lake County Division of 
Transportation – Fuel Island Replacement 
Project 

Deliver to: 
Lake County  
ATTN: PURCHASING DIVISION 
18 N. County Street – 9th Floor 
Waukegan, IL 60085 

*Bid Due Date:  April 23, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. 
Central Standard Time 
 

 

*Please note: Responses are due on April 23, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. Central Standard Time.  Please allow sufficient time for any 
technical issues you may have and upload your bid early.  Please email Purchasing at purchasing@lakecountyil.gov to receive 
confirmation that we have successfully received your submissions.  The deadline for questions is April 16, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. 
Central Standard Time. 
 

Purchasing Division 

http://www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com/
http://www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com/
mailto:purchasing@lakecountyil.gov


2 
 

 
 

 SUBMISSION INFORMATION 

 Lake County Purchasing Division  INVITATION:    24280 
 18 North County Street Ninth Floor-Admin  BID OPENING DATE:                    April 23, 2024 
 Waukegan, Illinois   60085-4350   TIME:   11:00 a.m. CST 
 (847) 377-2929 LOCATION:                               Lake County Purchasing 
       Submit 1 electronic copy 
 E-Mail:  purchasing@lakecountyil.gov      
       
 Access Bid Results:        
                 http://www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com  
   
  
                         ISSUANCE DATE:     March 28, 2024 
              BUYER:     Yvette Albarran 
  INVITATION TO BID VENDOR INFORMATION   

     COMPANY NAME:         __________________________________________________________ 
                  ADDRESS:             __________________________________________________________ 
                  CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:          __________________________________________________________ 
  
LAKE COUNTY DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION – FUEL ISLAND REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 

Item # Description of Item Unit Unit Price Extension 

1 

Lake County Division of Transportation Fuel Island 
Replacement Project, 600 West Winchester Road, 
Libertyville, IL 60048, and Specifications dated:  
March 22, 2024 titled: Lake County Division of 
Transportation Fuel Island Replacement Project, 600 
West Winchester Road, Libertyville, IL 60048 , and 
having examined the site where the work is to be 
executed; and having become familiar with local 
conditions as they might in any way affect the cost 
and/or execution of the work; and having carefully 
examined the aforesaid drawings, specifications and 
other related documents and addenda thereto, the 
undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to 
provide all labor, materials, plant, equipment, 
transportation, and other facilities as necessary 
and/or required for the complete and satisfactory 
execution of the work. 

Lump Sum $ $ 

2 Allowance No. 1 - Owners Directed Allowance Lump Sum $300,000 $300,000 
3 Allowance No. 2 - Testing Allowance Lump Sum $15,000 $15,000 

 TOTAL BID AMOUNT $ 

 

mailto:purchasing@lakecountyil.gov
http://www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com/


3 
 

UNIT PRICES 
Item # Description of Item Unit Unit Price Extension 

4 

Class D Patching, 6” (2” HMA Surface Course, IL-9.5, 
Mix “D”, N50 over 4” of HMA Binder Course, IL-19.0, 
N50 ) – Includes installation of 8-inches of aggregate 
base course material and removal, excavation, and 
disposal of all materials required to do so (install per 
IDOT Standard Specifications). 

100 Square 
Yards $ $ 

5 

Concrete Pavement (includes mesh wire when 
required by Owner – Includes installation of 4-inches 
of aggregate base course material and removal, 
excavation, and disposal of all materials required to 
do so (install per IDOT Standard Specifications). 

100 Square 
Yards $ $ 

6 

Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter (All Types) – 
Includes installation of 4-inches of aggregate base 
course material and removal, excavation, and 
disposal of all materials required to do so (install per 
IDOT Standard Specifications). 

5 Feet $ $ 

7 Non-Special Waste Disposal (Per IDOT Standard 
Specifications) Cubic Yard $ $ 

 
A PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD AT THE LAKE COUNTY DIVISION OF TRANSPORTAITON 

MONDAY APRIL 8, 2024, AT 8:30 A.M. 
                    
NOTE TO BIDDERS:  Any and all exceptions to these specifications MUST be clearly and completely indicated on the bid sheet.  
Attach additional pages if necessary. Please be advised that any exceptions to these specifications may cause your bid to be 
disqualified.   
 
If a bid includes any exceptions, Bidders must insert an “X” in the following box indicating a bid submission with exceptions.     
 
 ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNT: _____________ % _____________ DAYS 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that they have read and understand the contents of this solicitation and agree to furnish at the 
prices shown any or all of the items above, subject to all instructions, conditions, specifications and attachments hereto.  Failure 
to have read all the provisions of this solicitation shall not be cause to alter any resulting contract or to accept any request for 
additional compensation.  By signing this bid document, the bidder hereby certifies that they are not barred from bidding on this 
contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961, as amended. 

 Authorized Signature: ______________________________________ Company Name: ______________________________________________ 
  
 Typed/Printed Name: ______________________________________ Date: ______________________________________________ 
   
 Title:  _________________________________________________ Telephone Number: ______________________________________________ 
 
  E-mail    __________________________________________________                          Fax Number: _____________________________________________ 
 
 

  


	INVITATION TO BID VENDOR INFORMATION

